
. 

RICH, MAY, BILODEAU & FLAHER~,  P.C. 
176 FEDERAL STREET 

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2223 . *  

TELEPHONE (617) 482-1360 

FAX (617) 556-3889 

March 5, 2001 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Ms. BIanca S . Bayo, Director 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2420 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

. -  

I-- 

\ .--: 

Re: essential.com, Inc.; Docket No. 99l76‘7 - TX o / o u L > - p L c ,  
Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing is an original and three (3) copies of replacement pages for Sheet 
Numbers 2, 3, 4, 99, and 106 of essentia1.com’s Local Exchange Tariff. These pages reflect a 
new flat rate pricing package for Intrastate IntraLATA Service, as well as a revised FCC End 
LJser Line Charge. 

Please time stamp the extra copy of this letter, and return it to me in the provided self- 
addressed stamped envelope as receipt of this filing. If any questions arise or further 
information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact me at (617) 556-3855 or Eric 
Krathwohl at (617) 556-3857. Thank you. 

APFP 
v I t  -cc: Eric J. Krathwohl (w/o encl.) Cr;”.? 
C3b-i -- 
CTFi .r 

t:;A L’C - ‘-- L-. 
Pi’: 
pli;; =----IC \utl\otli\S4029FL(3- 1-Ol).ess 

RTf;o -7- ‘wtL--. ;--,,-3 DOCUMLH? +!!-‘??!-E -DATE 

”.fir -s 

Peter Mills, Manager of Regulatory Affairs (w/encI.) 
Basil Pallone, Treasurer, Director of Finance and Controller (w/out encl.) 

r-‘C - 
. _  1 .&, ---. 

SEC ‘X/ 
SER om-& . F F  S C-Ri-1 E ga.+ :J 7 F,T- .; 3s 0 2 9 7 8  H A R - G  

F P S C - R I Z C ~ ~ ; C S / ~ E ? G ~ T ~ ~ G  



ess entia I. c o ni, in c. Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
ISt Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 2 

’ CHECKSHEET 

Sheets 1 through 11 5 inclusive of this Price List are effective as of the date shown at the bottom 
of the respective sheetls). Revised sheets as named below contain all changes fsom the original 
filing that are in effect on the date listed. 

SHEET 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

REVISION 

Original 
1 st Revised 
I st Revised 
1 st Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

SHEET 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

REVISION 

Original 
0 rig inal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
0 si g inal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

Issued: March 7, 2001 
Issued By: Basil Pallone, Treasurer 

Effective Date: March 8,2001 

Director of F inance/C ontro ller 
One Burlington Woods Drive 

Burlington, MA 0 1803 
78 1.229.9599 



essential.com, inc. Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
1'' Revised Sheet No. 3 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 3 

CHECK SHEET, Continued 

SHEET 

51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
45 
64 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

REVISION SHEET 

Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
0 rig inal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
O rig ha1 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 

REVISION 

Original 
Original 
Original 
0 rig i nal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
0 r i g inal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Or i g i nal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1 st Revised 
Ori giiial 

(TI 

(TI 

Issued: March 7, 2001 
Issued By: Basil Pallone, Treasurer 

Effective Date: March 8, 2001 

Director of Finance/Controller 
One Burlington Woods Drive 

Burlington, MA 0 1803 
78 1.229.9599 



essen t i a 1. co M, in c. Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
lSt Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 4 

CHECK SHEET, Continued 

SHEET 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 

REV1 S ION 

Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1 st Revised 
Original 
Original 

Issued: March 7, 2001 
Issued By: Basil Pallone, Treasurer 

Effective Date: March 8, 2001 

Director of FinanceKontroller 
One Burlington Woods Drive 

Burlington, MA 0 1 SO3 
78 1.229.9599 



c 

essential.com, inc. Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
lSt Revised Sheet No. 99 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 99 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, Continued 

3.4. INTRALATAMESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS) 

3.4. I . Generally (N) 

A. The Company provides two options to Customers for Intrastate IntraLATA 
Service: (a) a time and/or distance sensitive pricing package, as set forth iii 
section 3.4.1.B below; or (b) a flat rate pricing package with all toll usage 
charged at a per minute rate, as set forth in section 3.4.1 .C below. 

(N) 8. Time Differentiated Option 

1. The Company offers intraLATA MTS service has billing increments 
of six second, after an initial increment if 30 seconds. The Peak rates 
apply Monday - Friday, 7:OO AM - 5:59 PM. Off-peak rates apply at 
all other times, including recognized holidays. 

2. Rates - All Calls 

Peak Peak Off-peak Off-P ea k 
First 30 Seconds Add’l6 Seconds First 30 Seconds Add’l6 Seconds 

Re si denti a1 
customers $0.1050 $0.02 10 $0.0630 $0.0 I26 

$0.1245 $0.0249 $0.0934 $0.0 IS7 B us ine s s 
cust oiiiers 

C. Usage Charges-Option B 
$.0990 per minute (all periods, all minutes) 

D. Surcharges 
Residence 

Station Charge $0.25 

Business 

$0.25 

Issued: March 7,2001 
Issued By: Basil Pallone, Treasurer 

Effective Date: March 8, 2001 

Director of Finance/Controller 
One Burlington Woods Drive 

Burlington, MA 0 1 803 
78 1.229.9599 



c 

essential.co m, inc. Florida P.S.C. Price List No. 1 
1 ’‘ Revised Sheet No. 106 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 106 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, Continued 

3.9. 

3.9.1. 

3.9.2 

3.10. 

3.11. 

FCC END USER LINE CHARGES 

Residence 

Primary residence line 
Each additional residence line 

Business 

Single line business 
Multiline business 

$4.35 
$6.07 

$4.35 
$8.15 

(N> 

PROMOTIONS 

The Company may, from time to time, engage in special promotions of new or 
existing Service offerings of limited duration designed to attract new Customers or to 
increase existing Customer awareness of a particular offering. The promotional 
offerings are subject to the availability of the services and may be limited to a specific 
geographical area or to a subset of a specific market group; provided, however, all 
proinotional offerings shall be offered in accordance with applicable Conimission 
rules or regulations. 

INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS (“ICB”) ARRANGEMENTS 

Arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide 
request from a Customer or prospective Customer to develop a competitive bid for a 
Service offered under this Price List. Rates quoted in response to such competitive 
requests may be different than those specified for such services in this Price List. 
ICB rates will be offered to the Customer in writing and on a non-discriminatory 
basis. 

/’ 

Issued: March 7,2001 
Issued By: Basil Pallone, Treasurer 

Effective Date: March 8, 2001 

Director of Finance/Controller 
One Burlington Woods Drive 

Burlington, MA 0 1 803 
78 1.229.9599 


