# RICH, MAY, BILODEAU & FLAHERTY, P.C.

176 FEDERAL STREET

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2223

TELEPHONE (617) 482-1360 FAX (617) 556-3889

March 5, 2001



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records & Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2420 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: essential.com, Inc.; Docket No. 991767 - TX

010000.PM

JikiGiNAL

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing is an original and three (3) copies of replacement pages for Sheet Numbers 2, 3, 4, 99, and 106 of essential.com's Local Exchange Tariff. These pages reflect a new flat rate pricing package for Intrastate IntraLATA Service, as well as a revised FCC End User Line Charge.

Please time stamp the extra copy of this letter, and return it to me in the provided self-addressed stamped envelope as receipt of this filing. If any questions arise or further information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact me at (617) 556-3855 or Eric Krathwohl at (617) 556-3857. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jessica Kinney

Paralegal

Eric J. Krathwohl (w/o encl.)

Peter Mills, Manager of Regulatory Affairs (w/encl.)

Basil Pallone, Treasurer, Director of Finance and Controller (w/out encl.)

K \utl\oth\54029FL(3-1-01).ess

Mary Filed

FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

02978 MAR-75

#### **CHECK SHEET**

Sheets 1 through 115 inclusive of this Price List are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Revised sheets as named below contain all changes from the original filing that are in effect on the date listed.

<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION	<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION	
				(T)
1	Original	26	Original	1
2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	27	Original	
3	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	28	Original	
4	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	29	Original	
5	Original	30	Original	(Tr)
6	Original	31	Original	(T)
7	Original	32	Original	
8	Original	33	Original	
9	Original	34	Original	
10	Original	35	Original	
11	Original	36	Original	
12	Original	37	Original	
13	Original	38	Original	
14	Original	39	Original	
15	Original	40	Original	
16	Original	41	Original	
17	Original	42	Original	
18	Original	43	Original	
19	Original	44	Original	
20	Original	45	Original	
21	Original	46	Original	
22	Original	47	Original	
23	Original	48	Original	
24	Original	49	Original	
25	Original	50	Original	

Issued: March 7, 2001

Issued By:

Basil Pallone, Treasurer Director of Finance/Controller One Burlington Woods Drive Burlington, MA 01803 781.229.9599

Effective Date: March 8, 2001

# **CHECK SHEET, Continued**

<u>SHEET</u>	<u>REVISION</u>	<u>SHEET</u>	<u>REVISION</u>
51	Original	76	Original
52	Original	70 77	Original
53	Original	78	Original
54	Original	79	Original
55	Original	80	Original
56	Original	81	Original
57	Original	82	Original
58	Original	83	Original
59	Original	84	Original
60	Original	85	Original
61	Original	86	Original
62	Original	87	Original
63	Original	88	Original
64	Original	89	Original
65	Original	90	Original
66	Original	91	Original
67	Original	92	Original
68	Original	93	Original
69	Original	94	Original
70	Original	95	Original
71	Original	96	Original
72	Original	97	Original
73	Original	98	Original (T)
74	Original	99	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
75	Original	100	Original
, 5	V.Igiiiui	100	-
			(T)

Issued: March 7, 2001

Issued By:

Basil Pallone, Treasurer Director of Finance/Controller One Burlington Woods Drive Burlington, MA 01803 781.229.9599

Effective Date: March 8, 2001

# **CHECK SHEET, Continued**

101 Original 102 Original 103 Original 104 Original 105 Original 106 1st Revised 107 Original	SHEET	REVISION	
108 Original	102 103 104 105 106 107	Original Original Original Original 1 <sup>st</sup> Revised Original	(T)   (T)

Issued: March 7, 2001

Issued By:

Basil Pallone, Treasurer Director of Finance/Controller One Burlington Woods Drive Burlington, MA 01803 781.229.9599

### SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, Continued

### 3.4. INTRALATA/MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (MTS)

### 3.4.1. Generally

(N)

A. The Company provides two options to Customers for Intrastate IntraLATA Service: (a) a time and/or distance sensitive pricing package, as set forth in section 3.4.1.B below; or (b) a flat rate pricing package with all toll usage charged at a per minute rate, as set forth in section 3.4.1.C below.

## B. Time Differentiated Option

(N)

- 1. The Company offers intraLATA MTS service has billing increments of six second, after an initial increment if 30 seconds. The Peak rates apply Monday Friday, 7:00 AM 5:59 PM. Off-Peak rates apply at all other times, including recognized holidays.
- 2. Rates All Calls

	Peak First 30 Seconds	Peak Add'l 6 Seconds	Off-Peak First 30 Seconds	Off-Peak Add'l 6 Seconds
Residential customers	\$0.1050	\$0.0210	\$0.0630	\$0.0126
Business customers	\$0.1245	\$0.0249	\$0.0934	\$0.0187

(N)

(N)

C. Usage Charges—Option B \$.0990 per minute (all periods, all minutes)

D. Surcharges

Station Charge

Residence Business
\$0.25 \$0.25

Issued: March 7, 2001

Issued By:

Basil Pallone, Treasurer Director of Finance/Controller One Burlington Woods Drive Burlington, MA 01803 781.229.9599 Effective Date: March 8, 2001

### SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES, Continued

#### 3.9. FCC END USER LINE CHARGES

3.9.1.	Residence		(N)
	Primary residence line Each additional residence line	\$4.35 \$6.07	(N)
3.9.2	Business		(N)
	Single line business Multiline business	\$4.35 \$8.15	(N)

#### 3.10. PROMOTIONS

The Company may, from time to time, engage in special promotions of new or existing Service offerings of limited duration designed to attract new Customers or to increase existing Customer awareness of a particular offering. The promotional offerings are subject to the availability of the services and may be limited to a specific geographical area or to a subset of a specific market group; provided, however, all promotional offerings shall be offered in accordance with applicable Commission rules or regulations.

#### 3.11. INDIVIDUAL CASE BASIS ("ICB") ARRANGEMENTS

Arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide request from a Customer or prospective Customer to develop a competitive bid for a Service offered under this Price List. Rates quoted in response to such competitive requests may be different than those specified for such services in this Price List. ICB rates will be offered to the Customer in writing and on a non-discriminatory basis.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Issued By:

Basil Pallone, Treasurer Director of Finance/Controller One Burlington Woods Drive Burlington, MA 01803 781.229.9599 Effective Date: March 8, 2001